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Session Notes
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Who will you be working with at McGuinness?

▪Deborah Frank, McGuinness Medicaid Specialist

▪ Kelly Knowles, Medicaid Team

▪Danielle Croskey, Medicaid Team

INTRODUCTIONS



❑Purpose of Webinar 

❑What is required on a SSHSP Session Note

❑Contemporaneous Record 

❑CPT Codes

❑ICD Codes (Billable/Non-Billable/Most Specific)

❑Setting & Location

❑Group Sessions

❑Make-Up Sessions

❑Co-Treatments

❑Therapist Signature

❑When to Use “Does Not Meet Medicaid Requirements”

❑Session Note “Defaults”

TOPICS COVERED

Questions?  Contact Medicaid@CPSEPortal.com.



❑The purpose of this webinar is to educate agencies and service providers on the 
importance of completing session notes that meet Medicaid requirements.  

❑Our goal is to achieve a higher percentage of Medicaid-compliant Session Notes; 
thereby improving the process.

❑Improving the process will ensure less “problems” when submitting billing vouchers 
and increase Medicaid billable sessions.

❑Included at the end of this presentation are citations from the Medicaid Questions & 
Answers and Medicaid Training Handouts that will support the guidance that we are 
providing.  

PURPOSE OF WEBINAR



❑Therapists will provide services to preschool children in 
accordance with the IEP, county rules, IDEA, Medicaid, etc.  

❑The guidance we provide to you during today’s presentation will 
help you to understand how to enter session notes in specific 
situations.  

PROVIDING SERVICES VS. BILLING MEDICAID



WHAT IS REQUIRED ON AN SSHSP SESSION NOTE?
(Medicaid Q&A #25)

1) Student’s Name

2) Service 

3) Individual/
Group & Group Size

4) Setting

5) Time In/Time Out

6) Brief Description of Progress 

7) Name/Title/Credentials

8) Signature & Signature Date



WHAT IS REQUIRED ON AN SSHSP SESSION NOTE?
(Weekly Attendance Screen)

1) Student’s Name

2) Service 

3) Individual/
Group & Group Size

4) Setting  (*Location Recommended)

5) Time In / Time Out

6) Brief Description

7) Name/Title/Signature of provider

8) Dated Signature and Credentials

9) CPT Code(s) – Required for Claiming

10) ICD Code(s) – Required for Claiming



WHAT IS REQUIRED ON AN SSHSP SESSION NOTE?
(Completed/Signed Session Note)

1) Student’s Name
2) Service 
3) Individual/

Group & Group Size
4) Setting (& Location)
5) Time In / Time Out
6) Brief Description
7) Name/Title/Signature of provider
8) Dated Signature & Credentials

9) CPT Code(s) – Required for Claiming

10) ICD Code(s) – Required for Claiming

(To Print:  Go to Caseload Maintenance>
My Caseload>Click Attendances Link>Click
Treatment Log Link)



❑ In order to submit a claim to Medicaid,

▪ an appropriate CPT Code (and the 
number of units for timed CPT Codes), and

▪ an appropriate ICD Code must be 
included on the Claim.

❑Since the CPT Code(s) & ICD Code(s) are 
required for claiming purposes, McGuinness 
requires that both the CPT and ICD Code(s) 
be entered on the Session Note.  

❑The CPT & ICD Code fields cannot be blank.

* (Medicaid Handbook – Page 53)

MEDICAID CLAIMING*
(ICD Codes & CPT Codes)



❑Session Notes must be completed by all qualified providers furnishing the 
services authorized in a student’s IEP for each Medicaid service.  

❑Service providers must maintain contemporaneous records.

❑What is the suggested time frame for completing contemporaneous 
Sessions Notes for Medicaid purposes?  Sessions should be documented as 
close to the conclusion of the session as practicable. For supervising 
clinicians the session note must be co-signed within 45 days.

CONTEMPORANEOUS



CONTEMPORANEOUS
(Medicaid Questions & Answers # 25 & 100)

These are the citations that 
support when a session 
note should be completed 
to be contemporaneous.  



❑Signing Session Notes daily (or at least weekly) 

will ensure that session notes are being signed 

contemporaneously.  

❑Session Notes should be signed with the 

Review and Sign Attendance Option, 

which allows the service Provider to see whether 

the session note meets Medicaid requirements, if there is an error or if a session

shows with a warning (such as an “Over Frequency” Warning).

CONTEMPORANEOUS / SIGNING NOTES



❑ Current Procedural Terminology (CPT) is a uniform language for coding medical services and procedures.  

Using CPT Codes increases the accuracy and efficiency of reporting medical treatments.  

❑ CPT codes are used to identify reimbursement rates.  Claims that are submitted to Medicaid must include 
an appropriate CPT code.

❑ CPT Codes are either timed or untimed.  Timed codes require the entry of units, which must be indicated 
on the session note.  (e.g., PT service (97532) is being billed for 30 minutes – two units would need to be 
billed because 97532 is a 15-minute CPT code.)

❑Untimed codes are used on a one-per-session/per day basis.  

CPT (Current Procedural Terminology) CODES



❑ As per Medicaid Q&A #106 – Billing & 
Claiming Guidance…

▪ Each service covered under SSHSP provided 
to a student in accordance with his/her IEP 
should be assigned a CPT code.

▪ It is the responsibility of the clinician 
providing the service to assign the CPT code.

▪ CPT Codes are required for Medicaid 
Claiming.  As a result, McGuinness requires 
the CPT Code on the Session Note.

CPT CODES
(Medicaid Q&A #106)



❑ McGuinness cannot (and will not) give a service provider advice on which CPT code to use.  
Medicaid Q&A #113 provides links where OT/PT and Speech providers can obtain information 
related to CPT Codes.  These links will be provided with the webinar follow-up.

GUIDANCE FOR USING CPT CODES
(Medicaid Q&A #113)



A CPT Code Listing can be found in… 

❑Medicaid Provider & Billing Handbook (Update 9) Appendix A  
(https://www.oms.nysed.gov/medicaid/handbook/sshsp_handbook_9_march_21_2018_final.pdf )

❑SSHSP Medicaid Training Handout #5 – CPT Code Listing 
( https://www.oms.nysed.gov/medicaid/billing_claiming_guidance/CPT_Code_Handout_5_April2011.pdf )

❑The CPT Code Billing List delineates the following information:
▪ Service Type

▪ CPT Code

▪ Rate Code

▪ Description

▪ Session (Time/Units)

▪ Payment Rate

CPT CODES
(Medicaid Handbook – Appendix A & Training Document #5)

https://www.oms.nysed.gov/medicaid/handbook/sshsp_handbook_9_march_21_2018_final.pdf
https://www.oms.nysed.gov/medicaid/billing_claiming_guidance/CPT_Code_Handout_5_April2011.pdf


❑International Classification of Diseases (ICD Coding) is a system used by physicians and 
other healthcare providers to classify and code all diagnoses, symptoms and 
procedures recorded in conjunction with medical care.

❑Medical coding transforms provided billable medical care into medical reimbursement 
codes for paying claims.  Effective 10/1/2015 Medicaid claims must contain an appropriate 
ICD-10 Code.  

❑There are two types of Codes – Billable and Non-Billable (or specific & non-specific).  
Billable codes have additional sub-types that provide greater specificity (or more 
digits).  Non-Billable codes are not specific enough for reimbursement purposes.  

ICD (International Classification of Diseases) CODES



❑Medicaid does not accept all ICD Codes for Medicaid reimbursement purposes.  

❑ The Portal has an ICD Code Lookup feature (Lookup>ICD Code Lookup) where you can enter a specific 
ICD Code to see if the code will meet Medicaid requirements for billing.  

❑ The list will tell you whether the code is OK or if the code Requires additional digits.  

ICD CODES
Billable versus Non-Billable Codes



ICD CODES
Billable versus Non-Billable

F80 – Specific development disorders of 

speech and language requires more 

specificity for reimbursement purposes.

• F80.0 through F80.4 shows 

additional digits and additional 

specificity so these codes are 

Medicaid reimbursable.  

F80.8 – Other developmental disorders of 

speech and language also requires more 

specificity for reimbursement purposes.  

• F80.81 through F80.89 shows 

additional digits and additional 

specificity so these codes are 

Medicaid reimbursable.  



ICD CODES
Non-Billable ICD Codes on Prescriptions

❑Typically, the diagnosis on a written order is determined  by the ordering 
practitioner.  

❑If the diagnosis on the written order is not specific enough (a non-billable code), 
there are several options for the provider to determine which billable code to 
enter on the session note.  

▪ The Service provider’s education and training
▪ Evaluation Reports may provide diagnostic information
▪ The ordering practitioner can provide guidance
▪ The provider can consult the governing agency for their discipline, or 
▪ The provider can reach out to SED

(ICD Code Citations:   Medicaid Q&A # 157 & 176.  Also Medicaid Alert #12-04)



❑ The “Setting” on the session note is where the service was rendered.  (School, Clinic, Other).

❑How specific do you need to be when indicating the “Setting?” (Medicaid Q&A #105 & 164)

The setting indicated on session notes should be reflective of the actual location in which the service was 
delivered.  For example…

 Public School

 Private Preschool or Daycare Setting

 BOCES Classroom

If there is more than one location associated with the same name, then the setting must uniquely be 
identified in the session note.

(e.g., the physical address could be recorded as the specific “location” for the BOCES Classroom).  

❑ Entering both the Setting & Location on the session note will ensure that all the required Medicaid 
components are entered and you won’t have to un-sign the note and add it as a correction.  

SETTING / LOCATION



❑As per Medicaid Q&A #25, the session note must list whether the service was provided 
as an individual or group service.  If a group service was provided, the actual group 
size must be recorded.  

❑Is it permissible to provide service (in a group setting) to Medicaid and Non-Medicaid 
children?  Medicaid eligibility status is not a consideration when deciding the 
composition of the students in the group.  Session Notes must be completed for each 
Medicaid-eligible student in the group session;  claims may be submitted for those 
services that have been documented appropriately.  (Medicaid Q&A 175)

GROUP SESSIONS



❑If the IEP only states Group Therapy, but both Individual and Group Services were 
provided, what can be submitted to Medicaid?  

Only the service(s) that are delineated on the IEP can be submitted to Medicaid.
(Medicaid Q&A #75)

❑A Group Session includes two (or more) students.
If the IEP indicates Group Therapy in a Group of two and only one child shows for the session, 
the session is no longer a Medicaid billable service.  Since the student’s IEP only states Group 
Therapy, you may not bill the Individual session to Medicaid.  

▪ Group of One:  For billing purposes, the Group enrollment should be selected, but due to the absence 
of the other student a CPT Code that does not indicate a group of two or more should not be used 
for the session.

GROUP SESSIONS



❑Group Limit:  When a Medicaid-related service is provided to a number of students at 
the same time, the number of students in the group shall not exceed five (5) students 
per teacher or specialist (except in NYC).  If the group exceeds five students, the 
group session should be marked as, “Does Not Meet Medicaid Requirements” on the 
session note.  (Medicaid Q&A #76)

❑Medicaid reimbursement is available for group therapy sessions that involve two or 
more students, but no more than five.  A group of one is not Medicaid reimbursable.  

GROUP SESSIONS



❑Are Make-Up Sessions reimbursable for Medicaid purposes?

▪ If a session is made up within the same week, it is not a make-up.

▪ If the session is not made up within the same week, it should be flagged 
as a “Make-Up” session and a “Make-Up For Date” should be entered.   

▪ The Portal will handle whether the session is billed to Medicaid or not.
You do not have to check the “Does Not Meet Medicaid Requirements” box.

MAKE-UP SESSIONS
(Medicaid Q&A # 77)



❑Can more than one therapist providing co-treatment bill for the same session?  No.

Co-Treatment consists of more than one professional providing treatment at the same 
time.  Therapists, or therapy assistants, working together as a “Team” to treat one or 
more individuals cannot bill separately for the same (or different) service provided at the 
same time to the same individual.  For co-treatments only one CPT code may be billed per 
session.  

❑Both therapists should complete a session note for the co-treatment, but one 
therapist should mark their session as, “Does Not Meet Medicaid Requirements.”

❑If one of the therapists providing co-treatment is an SLP, the SLP should bill the 
session and the other therapist should mark their session as Medicaid ineligible.  

CO-TREATMENTS
(Medicaid Q&A #78)



❑Are back-to-back sessions reimbursable?  How should time in/time out be 
documented in the session note? (e.g., Student A – 12:00 to 12:30 / Student B – 12:30 to 1:00)

Back-to-back sessions are Medicaid reimbursable.  If sessions were delivered 
consistent with the written order, IEP and Medicaid policy then Medicaid 
may be billed for the sessions.  The session note must reflect the “exact” 
time that the session was provided.  

BACK-TO-BACK SESSIONS
(Medicaid Q&A #160)



❑ The Portal Signature shown on the My Profile (My Account>My Profile) screen is used on session notes 
and digital speech recommendations.  

❑ The screenshot below shows the proper credentials for an SLP.  If the Provider’s credentials are not
listed in the signature, a prescription or session note is signed with just a name.  

Sarah Brown is not the same as Sarah Brown, Speech Pathologist, CCC-SLP.  

❑Medicaid Training Handout #3 states that the provider’s Name, Title, Signature and Credentials must be 
listed on a Medicaid Session Note.

THERAPIST SIGNATURE IN PORTAL
(My Account>My Profile)



❑If a service provider provides a session that does not meet Medicaid requirements, 
the, “Does Not Meet Medicaid Requirements” box on the session note should be 
checked.  

❑The checkbox should be checked for situations where the provided session does not 
meet Medicaid requirements.  Such as…
▪ The child is sleeping during the session.

▪ The child was picked up by the parent in the middle of the session.

▪ The child’s behavior did not allow the session to be completed in its entirety; goals could not be met.  

▪ The service provider and child were outside for a fire drill and as a result the session was not provided.

❑The checkbox does not need to be checked for the following circumstances:
▪ Is not necessary for a “Group of 1.”  Billing edits will not allow Medicaid to be billed for a group of one.

▪ Is not necessary for Make-up sessions if the session is marked specifically as a Make-up.  

WHEN TO USE
“Does Not Meet Medicaid Requirements”



❑A brief description of the student’s “Progress Made” by receiving the service during 
the session must be documented.  Progress can also be noted by using the radio 
buttons for Regression, No Progress, Limited Progress and Progress (Medicaid Q&A 
#25).

❑For example, for a Speech Service the provider might enter the following note. 

SESSION NOTES
A Brief Description of the Student’s Progress Must be Included

This entry box cannot be blank.  
Something must be entered to sign 
the session note.



SESSION NOTES
Sample Session Note – From the Medicaid Handbook



❑If the following Medicaid items will be used for every session, the Portal can be set up 
with “Defaults” for…

▪ Service Setting 

▪ Location (The Location is required for all Full-Service Medicaid Counties) 

▪ CPT Code(s)

▪ ICD Code(s)

❑Setting up Defaults will ensure that the correct information is entered on each note as 
well as ensuring that required Medicaid information is not missed.  

❑Go to Caseload Maintenance>My Caseload 

SETTING UP DEFAULTS FOR PORTAL SESSION NOTES



❑The My Caseload Screen comes up.  Click on the Defaults link at the end of the row to 
set up your default settings.

SETTING UP DEFAULTS FOR PORTAL SESSION NOTES
(Caseload Maintenance>My Caseload)



❑ Enter a Nickname for the enrollment (Optional)

❑ Enter the Service Setting and Location

❑ Enter the Default CPT Code(s)

❑ Enter the Default ICD Code(s)

❑ Click Save

SETTING UP DEFAULTS FOR PORTAL SESSION NOTES
(Caseload Maintenance>My Caseload)



❑Here is an example of the session note that will populate with the defaults that were created for this 
child’s enrollment.

SETTING UP DEFAULTS FOR PORTAL SESSION NOTES
(Caseload Maintenance>My Caseload)

Setting:  

Preschool

Location:  

Little Red School 

House, Hurley, NY

ICD Code:  

F80.2

CPT Code:  

92507



❑When signing session notes in the Portal, use the 

Review & Sign Attendance Screen.   

❑The Review & Sign Attendance Screen will show you “Audits” that will 
highlight attendances with… 
▪ Warnings, and/or 

▪ Errors that will Prevent Signing

SESSION NOTES
(Review & Sign Attendance)

Attendance>Digital Signature>Review and Sign Attendance



❑ This is an example of the Review & Sign Attendance Screen.  There are three tabs, an Audit Tab, By 
Week Tab and By Enrollment Tab.  The Audit Tab will show the following Audit Icons in the Status 
Column. 

▪ A green check mark means there are no errors.

▪ A Yellow exclamation point is a warning and will not prevent signing.

▪ A Red X means there is an error that will prevent signing.  

SESSION NOTES
(Review & Sign Attendance)



If you would like to watch the recorded Session Notes Webinar or review the
Session Notes PowerPoint Presentation, it will be posted to the Portal 
Knowledge Base (Link below).

❑Link to Webinar Posting:  
https://support.cpseportal.com/kb/a529/03-medicaid-compliant-sessions-notes.aspx

❑McGuinness will also be conducting a CPSE Portal Session Notes Training for 
new users on June 3 & June 5.  This training will walk you through how to enter 
a session note.

MEDICAID-COMPLIANT SESSION NOTES WEBINAR
(Recording & Presentation)

https://support.cpseportal.com/kb/a529/03-medicaid-compliant-sessions-notes.aspx


CITATIONS & HANDOUTS
(Medicaid Handbook ,Medicaid Q&A, & Training Handouts)



FOLLOW-UP

❑ This presentation is being recorded and the PowerPoint presentation will be uploaded to the Portal 
Knowledge Base for future reference.

▪ Search for help in our Knowledge Base: http://support.cpseportal.com/Main/Default.aspx

▪ Email:  Medicaid@CPSEPortal.com

▪ Questions/Guidance regarding Medicaid compliance:  Contact Deborah Frank –
dfrank@jmcguinness.com.

❑ HELPFUL LINKS

❑ MEDICAID REFERENCES 

▪ Provider Policy & Billing Handbook - http://www.oms.nysed.gov/medicaid/handbook/

▪ Medicaid Questions & Answers http://www.oms.nysed.gov/medicaid/q_and_a/q_and_a_combined_revised_12_9_16.pdf

http://support.cpseportal.com/Main/Default.aspx
mailto:Medicaid@CPSEPortal.com
mailto:dfrank@jmcguinness.com
http://www.oms.nysed.gov/medicaid/handbook/
http://www.oms.nysed.gov/medicaid/q_and_a/q_and_a_combined_revised_12_9_16.pdf


CITATIONS 
(What must be Included on a Medicaid Session Note)



CITATIONS 
(Definition of Contemporaneous)



❑From CPT Code list on Resources page of SED Medicaid in Education site 
(http://www.oms.nysed.gov/medicaid/resources/ )

▪ CPT codes are either timed or untimed. 

▪ Timed codes require the entry of units. When the practitioner chooses a code, the number of units 
must also be indicated.  For example, if the physical therapist provided a service (CPT code 97140), 
and the session lasted 30 minutes, two units would be billed.  

▪ Untimed codes are used on a one-per-session/per day basis.  With one exception, providers should 
not report more than one physical medicine and rehabilitation therapy service for the same 15 minute 
time period.  The only exception involves a “supervised modality” defined by CPT codes 97010-97028 
which may be reported for the same 15 minute time period as other therapy services.  For more 
information on the use of CPT codes and the claiming parameters, please contact your individual 
professional organizations.  

CPT CODES
Timed vs. Untimed

http://www.oms.nysed.gov/medicaid/resources/


CITATIONS 
(CPT Codes – Untimed CPT Codes)



CITATIONS 
(CPT Codes – Billing Units/Per Session)



CITATIONS 
(CPT Codes – Billing Units)



CITATIONS 
(CPT Codes – Links to CPT Code Listing)

Medicaid Provider & Billing Handbook (Update 9)

Appendix A
https://www.oms.nysed.gov/medicaid/handbook/sshsp_handbook_9_march_21_2018_final.pdf

SSHSP Medicaid Training #5 – CPT Code Listing
https://www.oms.nysed.gov/medicaid/billing_claiming_guidance/CPT_Code_Handout_5_April2011.pdf

https://www.oms.nysed.gov/medicaid/handbook/sshsp_handbook_9_march_21_2018_final.pdf
https://www.oms.nysed.gov/medicaid/billing_claiming_guidance/CPT_Code_Handout_5_April2011.pdf


CITATIONS 
(Portal ICD Code Listing)

Lookup>ICD Code Lookup



CITATIONS 
(Setting & Location – How Specific does the Setting Need to Be?)



CITATIONS 
(Group Sessions – Group Limit)



CITATIONS 
(Group Sessions – Medicaid & Non-Medicaid Children)



CITATIONS 
(Group Sessions – Group Session Note)



CITATIONS 
(Group & Individual Sessions on the Same Day)



CITATIONS 
(Group & Individual Sessions on the Same Day)



CITATIONS 
(Group & Individual Sessions on the Same Day)



CITATIONS 
(Make-Up Sessions)



CITATIONS 
(Back-to-Back Sessions)



CITATIONS 
(Co-Treatments)



CITATIONS 
(Name Change)



Medicaid Training Handout #3

SSHSP SESSION NOTES & PROGRESS NOTES

The link below will be provided with the

webinar follow-up.

Link:  https://www.oms.nysed.gov/medicaid/training_materials/handout_3_session_note_and_progess_note_revised_7_13_15.pdf

MEDICAID TRAINING HANDOUT

https://www.oms.nysed.gov/medicaid/training_materials/handout_3_session_note_and_progess_note_revised_7_13_15.pdf


Medicaid Training Handout #5

SSHSP BILLING CODES – CPT 

The link below will be provided with the

webinar follow-up.

Link:  https://www.oms.nysed.gov/medicaid/training_materials/handout_5_august_2018.html 

MEDICAID TRAINING HANDOUT



Medicaid Training Handout #7

SSHSP Billing/Claiming Guidance

(Page 1 of 2)

The link below will be provided with the

webinar follow-up.

Link:  https://www.oms.nysed.gov/medicaid/training_materials/billing_claiming_guidelines_sept_2010.PDF

MEDICAID TRAINING HANDOUT

https://www.oms.nysed.gov/medicaid/training_materials/billing_claiming_guidelines_sept_2010.PDF


Medicaid Training Handout #7

SSHSP Billing/Claiming Guidance

(Page 2 of 2)

The link below will be provided with the

webinar follow-up.

Link:  https://www.oms.nysed.gov/medicaid/training_materials/billing_claiming_guidelines_sept_2010.PDF

MEDICAID TRAINING HANDOUT

https://www.oms.nysed.gov/medicaid/training_materials/billing_claiming_guidelines_sept_2010.PDF

